

No. 05-8820

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 2006

GARY LAWRENCE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General of Florida

JAMES A. MCKEE
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE
Counsel of Record
Foley & Lardner, LLP
106 East College Avenue
Suite 900
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel: (850) 222-6100
Fax: (850) 561-6475
*Special Counsel to the
Attorney General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE AEDPA LIMITATIONS PERIOD IS NOT
 TOLLED DURING THE TIME IN WHICH A
 CERTIORARI PETITION MAY BE FILED
 FOLLOWING DENIAL OF STATE POST-
 CONVICTION RELIEF 5

 A. The plain language of § 2244(d)(2) tolls the
 limitations period only until state court remedies
 are exhausted. 5

 B. Section 2244(d)(2) effectuates AEDPA’s
 fundamental purposes. 10

 C. Petitioner’s construction of § 2244(d)(2)
 encourages abuse of the certiorari process. 17

 II. IGNORANCE OF THE LAW DOES NOT JUSTIFY
 EQUITABLE TOLLING. 19

 III. DEFICIENCIES IN THE APPOINTMENT OR
 CONDUCT OF POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL DO
 NOT JUSTIFY APPLICATION OF EQUITABLE
 TOLLING 23

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abela v. Martin</i> , 348 F.3d 164 (6th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>).....	5,19
<i>Acosta v. Artuz</i> , 221 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	22
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	9
<i>Beery v. Ault</i> , 312 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Bilbrey v. Douglas</i> , 124 Fed. Appx. 971 (6th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992).....	12
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	26
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	13
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	12,13
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	7,8
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	8
<i>Coates v. Byrd</i> , 211 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2000).....	5,19

<i>Coleman v. Davis</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Ind. 2001).....	17,18
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	13,25
<i>County Court of Ulster County, N.Y. v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	6,16
<i>Crawley v. Catoe</i> , 257 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2001).....	5,9,14,19
<i>David v. Hall</i> , 318 F.3d 343 (1st Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	12,13
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 126 S. Ct. 846 (2006).....	8
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 240 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	6,15
<i>Felder v. Johnson</i> , 204 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Fierro v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Fisher v. Gibson</i> , 262 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Fisher v. Johnson</i> , 174 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Frye v. Hickman</i> , 273 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Fugate v. Booker</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	21
<i>Geraci v. Senkowski</i> , 211 F.3d 6 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Gibson v. Klinger</i> , 232 F.3d 799 (10th Cir. 2000)	20

<i>Graham-Humphreys v. Memphis Brooks Museum of Art, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Green v. Hinsley</i> , 116 Fed. Appx. 749 (7th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Gutierrez v. Schomig</i> , 233 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2000).....	5,19
<i>Harris v. Hutchinson</i> , 209 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2000).....	20,24
<i>Hill v. Jones</i> , 81 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89, (1990)	20,21
<i>Johnson v. McBride</i> , 381 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Johnson v. McCaughtry</i> , 265 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Kapral v. United States</i> , 166 F.3d 565 (3d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Kreutzer v. Bowersox</i> , 231 F.3d 460 (8th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 421 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2005)	1,12
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> 522 U.S. 1080 (1998).....	1,27
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2002)	1,27
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	26
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2562 (U.S. 2005)	11,27
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	11,13

<i>Merritt v. Blaine</i> , 326 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Miller v. Dragovich</i> , 311 F.3d 574 (3d Cir. 2002)	5,18
<i>Modrowski v. Mote</i> , 322 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Moseley v. Freeman</i> , 977 F. Supp. 733 (M.D. N.C. 1997)	18
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	25
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	26
<i>Nyland v. Moore</i> , 216 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	14,15
<i>Ott v. Johnson</i> , 192 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 1999)	5,19
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	20
<i>Pearson v. North Carolina</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 742 (W.D.N.C. 2001)	21
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	26
<i>Pioneer Inv. Services Co. v. Brunswick Assoc. Ltd P'ship.</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	25
<i>Rhine v. Boone</i> , 182 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rose v. Dole</i> , 945 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	13
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2003)	23

<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886)	13
<i>Sandvik v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999).....	21,23,24
<i>Serrano v. Williams</i> , 383 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Smaldone v. Senkowski</i> , 273 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)....	5,19,23
<i>Smith v. McGinnis</i> , 208 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Snow v. Ault</i> , 238 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2001).....	6,10,11,20
<i>Steed v. Head</i> , 219 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000).....	22,24
<i>Stokes v. Dist. Attorney</i> , 247 F.3d 539 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8,19
<i>Taliani v. Chrans</i> , 189 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	12
<i>United States. v. Sosa</i> , 364 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>White v. Klitzkie</i> , 281 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5,8,14,19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	11
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	11
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	21

UNITED STATES CODE

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2263(b)(2)..... 9

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

§ 21.11(12), Fla. Stat. 28
§ 27.710, Fla. Stat..... 28
§ 27.711(9), Fla. Stat..... 28
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851..... 1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

141 Cong. Rec. S4592 (daily ed. Mar. 24, 1995)..... 10
142 Cong. Rec. H3605 (1996)..... 11
142 Cong. Rec. S3454 (1996)..... 11
H.R. Rep. No. 104-518, reprinted in 1996
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 944..... 17
S. 3, 104th Cong. § 508 (1995)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders*, 41 (4th ed. 2000) 22
- Celestine Richards McConville, *Protecting the Right to Effective Assistance of Capital Postconviction Counsel: The Scope of the Constitutional Obligation to Monitor Counsel Performance*, 66 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 521 (2005)..... 28
- Report on Habeas Corpus in Capital Cases*, 45 Crim. L. Rep. (BNP) 3239 (1989)..... 11
- The Supreme Court, 2004 Term: The Statistics*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 415 (2005)..... 16
- U. S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Federal Habeas Corpus Review: Challenging State Court Criminal Convictions* (Sept. 1995), available at <http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/fhcresec.htm> 18
